

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**No. SC 94,738**

**BRIAN NEIMAN, individually, and  
BRIAN NEIMAN, INC., a Florida Corporation,**

**Appellants/Respondents,**

**vs.**

**THE FLORIDA BAR,**

**Appellee/Petitioner**

---

**Appeal of the Referee's Report**

---

**AMENDED  
INITIAL BRIEF OF THE APPELLANTS,  
BRIAN NEIMAN and BRIAN NEIMAN, INC.**

**HICKS, ANDERSON & KNEALE, P.A.  
799 Brickell Plaza, 9<sup>th</sup> floor  
Miami, Florida 33131  
(305) 374-8171; (305) 372-8038 (fax)**

**By: H. Dohn Williams Jr.**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
Point 1 .....	9
“PARTICIPATING IN SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS” IS NOT THE UNLICENSED PRACTICE OF LAW .....	9
Point 2 .....	24
IT ABRIDGES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE TO ENJOIN A CLAIMANT’S ATTORNEY’S PARALEGAL FROM PARTICIPATING IN SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS WITH A TORTFEASOR’S ATTORNEY OR A TORTFEASOR’S NON-LAWYER REPRESENTATIVE, WHILE NOT ENJOINING A NON-LAWYER REPRESENTATIVE OF A TORTFEASOR FROM DOING THE SAME THING .....	24
Point 3 .....	26
THE RECOMMENDATIONS ARE OVERBROAD, SUCH THAT NEIMAN IS PROHIBITED FROM PERFORMING TASKS, OR ENGAGING IN ACTIVITIES THAT A PARALEGAL ROUTINELY PERFORMS, THEREBY DENYING HIM THE RIGHT TO WORK AS A PARALEGAL .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Austin v. Mid State Fire Equipment of Central Florida, Inc.</i> , 727 So.2d 1097 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1999) .....	27
<i>Bauer v. State</i> , 610 So.2d 1326 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1992) .....	23
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432, 105 S.Ct. 3249, 87 L.Ed.2d 313 (1985) .....	24
<i>Health Clubs Inc. v. Cataldo</i> , 377 So.2d 28 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1979) .....	9
<i>Johnson v. Smith</i> , 696 F.2d 1334 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	25
<i>Lechuga v. Flanigan's Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 533 So.2d 856 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988) .....	25
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71, 92 S.Ct. 251, 30 L.Ed.2d 225 (1971) .....	24
<i>Rushing v. Garrett</i> , 375 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979) .....	25
<i>Sokolof v. Eden Point North Condominium Association Inc.</i> , 421 So.2d 716 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982) .....	25
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 674 So.2d 747 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996) .....	22
<i>State v. Mark Marks P.A.</i> , 698 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1997) .....	12

<i>The 4245 Corporation v. The City of Oakland Park,</i> 473 So.2d 12 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1985) .....	9
<i>The Florida Bar re Adv. Opinion - Non-lawyer Preparation of Living Trusts,</i> 613 So.2d 426 (Fla. 1992) .....	23
<i>The Florida Bar re: Advisory Opinion HRS Non-lawyer Counselor,</i> 547 So.2d 909 (Fla. 1989) .....	23
<i>The Florida Bar re: Advisory Opinion Non-lawyer Preparation of Living Trusts,</i> 613 So.2d 426 (Fla. 1992) .....	23
<i>The Florida Bar v. Catarcio,</i> 709 So.2d 96 (Fla. 1998) .....	23
<i>The Florida Bar v. Davide,</i> 702 So.2d 184 (Fla. 1997) .....	24
<i>The Florida Bar v. Gentz,</i> 640 So.2d 1105 (Fla. 1994) .....	23
<i>The Florida Bar v. King,</i> 468 So.2d 982 (Fla. 1985) .....	23
<i>The Florida Bar v. Matus,</i> 528 So.2d 895 (Fla. 1988) .....	23
<i>The Florida Bar v. Mills,</i> 410 So.2d 498 (Fla. 1982) .....	23
<i>The Florida Bar v. Moses,</i> 380 So.2d 412 (Fla. 1980) .....	22
<i>The Florida Bar v. Riccardi,</i> 304 So.2d 444 (Fla. 1974) .....	22

<i>The Florida Bar v. Schramek</i> , 616 So.2d 664 (Fla. 1993) .....	23
<i>The Florida Bar v. Smania</i> , 701 So.2d 835 (Fla. 1997) .....	24
<i>The Florida Bar v. Sperry</i> , 140 So.2d 587 (Fla. 1962) .....	23, 24
<i>The Florida Bar v. Town</i> , 174 So.2d 395 (Fla. 1965) .....	22
<i>The Florida Bar v. Valdes</i> , 464 So.2d 1183 (Fla. 1985) .....	23
<i>The Florida Bar v. York</i> , 689 So.2d 1037 (Fla. 1996) .....	24

**STATUTES**

§ 817.234(1), Fla. Stat. (1989) .....	12
---------------------------------------	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Alternate Dispute Resolution in Florida (Fla. Bar CLE 1989, 1991) .....	20
Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.750(e) .....	20
Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.760(b)(1) .....	20
Florida Legal Ethics, “Unlicensed Practice of Law,” § 3.46 .....	20
Rule 10.010, Florida Rules for Certified and Court-Appointed Mediators .....	20
